

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 20-1288

MICHAEL KARR D/B/A WVUX-LD,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

RICHARD A. POWERS
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
MATTHEW C. MANDELBERG
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

P. MICHELE ELLISON
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
QuestionS Presented.....	3
Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Counterstatement.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. The Proceeding Below.....	7
III. The Order on Review.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Commission’s Interpretation Gives Effect to the Unambiguously Expressed Intent of Congress That Low Power Television Stations Like WVUX-LD Are Not Entitled To Mandatory Carriage on Satellite systems.....	12
II. The Commission’s Interpretation of Section 338 Does Not Render It Unconstitutional.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*	<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
	<i>Commodities Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16
	<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	16
*	<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	17
	<i>In re Espy</i> , 80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
	<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	17
*	<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17

STATUTES

	17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(14)	14
	17 U.S.C. § 119(d).....	13
	17 U.S.C. § 122(a)(1)	4
	28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	3
	28 U.S.C. § 2344	3
	47 U.S.C. § 325(b).....	4
*	47 U.S.C. § 325(b)(7).....	2, 6, 9, 11, 12
	47 U.S.C. § 338	1, 3
*	47 U.S.C. § 338(a)(1)	1, 2, 5, 11
*	47 U.S.C. § 338(a)(3)	2, 6, 10, 14
*	47 U.S.C. § 338(k)(10).....	5, 11
	47 U.S.C. § 338(k)(5).....	7, 15
	47 U.S.C. § 338(k)(7).....	13
	47 U.S.C. § 338(l)(3)(A)	19
	47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	3

47 U.S.C. § 522(5).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 534(a).....	6, 9, 13
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(2).....	9, 10, 13, 15
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(2)(B)	18
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(2)(D)	6
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(2)(F).....	7

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §§ 74.701 <i>et seq.</i>	13
47 C.F.R. § 76.66(a)(4)	6
47 C.F.R. § 76.66(e).....	5

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of Monongalia County, West Virginia and Preston County, West Virginia, 33 FCC Rcd 1168 (MB 2018)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>In the Matter of: Implementation of the Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd 12147 (2000)</i>	<i>5, 6, 18</i>

OTHER MATERIALS

U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Telecommunications: Information on Low Power Television, FCC's Spectrum Incentive Auction, and Unlicensed Spectrum Use, Report GAO-17- 135 (published Dec. 5, 2016)</i>	<i>15</i>
